

No. 20-1148

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Robert M. Sellers,

Petitioner,

v.

Denis R. McDonough,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. MILLIKEN
STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN
& FOX, P.L.L.C.
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 772-8856
mjoffre@sternekessler.com

JOHN B. WELLS
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

March 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ATEXTUAL CONDITION-OR-SYMPTOM REQUIREMENT PLACES INTOLERABLE BURDENS ON VETERANS SEEKING DISABILITY BENEFITS.	4
A. Veterans face massive hurdles in navigating the disability-benefits system.	4
B. The Federal Circuit’s condition-or- symptom requirement exacerbates these difficulties.	15
C. The consequences of the Federal Circuit’s rule are particularly pernicious for veterans with psychiatric disabilities.....	16
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ERROR AND ENSURE THAT VETERANS RECEIVE THE BENEFITS TO WHICH THEIR SERVICE HAS ENTITLED THEM.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	2
<i>Coburn v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 427 (2006)	10
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	16
<i>Sellers v. Wilkie</i> , 965 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	12

Statutes

Act of July 4, 1864, Ch. 247, § 12, 13 Stat. 387	11
Act of July 14, 1862, Ch. 166, § 6, 12 Stat. 566	11
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105	7

28 U.S.C. § 2412	14
38 U.S.C. § 5101(a).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(e)(2).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....	11, 12
Other Authorities	
106 Cong. Rec. S9211 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2000) (statement of Sen. Rockefeller)	4
Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Board of Veterans' Appeals Annual Report Fiscal Year (FY) 2020	13
Katherine Dubyak, Close, <i>But No Cigar: Recent Changes to the Stressor Verification Process for Veterans with Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder and Why the System Remains Insufficient</i> , 21 Fed. Cir. B.J. 655 (2012)	17, 18
Angela K. Drake & Charlotte R. Burgess- Mundwiler, <i>Military Sexual Trauma: A Current Analysis of Disability Claims Adjudication Under Veterans Benefits Law</i> , 84 Mo. L. Rev. 661 (2019)	19
Kristi A. Estrada, <i>Welcome Home: Our Nation's Shameful History of Caring for Combat Veterans and How Expanding Presumptions for Service Connection Can Help</i> , 26 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 113 (2009)	passim

- Kaylee R. Gum, *Military Sexual Trauma and Department of Veterans Affairs Disability Compensation for PTSD: Barriers, Evidentiary Burdens and Potential Remedies*,
22 Wm. & Mary J. Women
& L. 689 (2016) 16, 18
- Valerie Jablow, *Representing Veterans in the Battle for Benefits*,
42 Trial 30 (2006)..... 15
- Craig M. Kabatchnick, *After the Battles: The Veterans' Battle with the VA, After the Battles: The Veterans' Battle with the VA*,
35 A.B.A. Hum. Rts. 13 (2008) 13, 16
- Craig M. Kabatchnick, *Obstacles Faced by the Elderly Veteran in the VA Claims Adjudication Process*,
12 Marq. Elder's Advisor 185 (2010)..... 11
- Benjamin Krause, *Veterans Affairs Secretary Admits VA Is 'Adversarial' For Veterans*
(Nov. 8, 2017),
<https://www.disabledveterans.org/2017/11/08/veterans-affairs-secretary-admits-va-adversarial-for-veterans/> 5
- Bryan A. Liang & Mark S. Boyd, *PTSD in Returning Wounded Warriors: Ensuring Medically Appropriate Evaluation and Legal Representation Through Legislative Reform*,
22 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 177 (2011)..... passim

Hugh McClean, <i>Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans' Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 277 (2019).....	10
James T. O'Reilly, <i>Burying Caesar: Replacement of the Veterans Appeals Process Is Needed to Provide Fairness to Claimants</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 223 (2001)	9
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , No. 08-1322 (2010)	14
Benjamin P. Pomerance, <i>Fighting on Too Many Fronts: Concerns Facing Elderly Veterans in Navigating the United States Department of Veterans Affairs Benefits System</i> , 37 Hamline L. Rev. 19 (2014).....	5, 10, 12, 14
Benjamin P. Pomerance & Katrina J. Eagle, <i>The Pro-Claimant Paradox: How the United States Department of Veterans Affairs Contradicts Its Own Mission</i> , 23 Widener L. Rev. 1 (2017)	6, 8
Thomas J. Reed, <i>Parallel Lines Never Meet: Why the Military Disability Retirement and Veterans Affairs Department Claim Adjudication Systems Are A Failure</i> , 19 Widener L.J. 57 (2009)	6, 7, 9
Steven Reiss & Matthew Tenner, <i>Effects of Representation by Attorneys in Cases</i>	

<i>Before VA: The “New Paternalism,”</i> 1 Veterans L. Rev. 2 (2009)	11
James D. Ridgway, <i>The Veterans’ Judicial Review Act Twenty Years Later: Confronting the New Complexities of the Veterans Benefits System,</i> 66 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 251 (2010)..	9, 12, 14
Stacey-Rae Simcox, <i>The Need for Better Medical Evidence in VA Disability Compensation Cases and the Argument for More Medical-Legal Partnerships,</i> 68 S.C. L. Rev. 223 (2016)	5
Stacey-Rae Simcox, <i>Thirty Years of Veterans Law: Welcome to the Wild West, Wild West,</i> 67 U. Kan. L. Rev. 513 (2019)....	7, 9, 12, 14
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims Annual Report (2019), http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2019AnnualReport.pdf	13
Benjamin W. Wright, <i>The Potential Repercussions of Denying Disabled Veterans the Freedom to Hire an Attorney,</i> 19 Fed. Cir. B.J. 433 (2009)	5, 8, 12, 13, 15
